Resolution:

“RESOLVED THAT in accordance with the provisions of
Sections 13 and 61 and all other applicable provisions, if
any, of the Companies Act, 2013, the existing Authorised
Share Capital of ` 50,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Crores
only) divided into 25,00,00,000 (Twenty Five Crore)
Equity Shares of ` 2/- (Rupees Two only) each be
increased to ` 100,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred
Crores only) divided into 50,00,00,000 (Fifty Crores)
Equity Shares of ` 2/- (Rupees Two only) each by
creation of 25,00,00,000 (Twenty Five Crores) Equity
Shares of ` 2/- (Rupees Two only) each, additional Shares
ranking pari-passu with the existing Shares in all respects.”

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of
Association of the Company be altered in the following
manner i.e existing Clause V of the Memorandum of

[...]

consents, permissions and sanctions as may be necessary
from appropriate authorities, consent be and is hereby
accorded to the Board of Directors of the Company,
(hereinafter referred to as the “Board” which expression
shall also include a Committee thereof) for capitalization
of a sum not exceeding ` 36,02,62,300/- (Rupees Thirty
Six Crores, Two Lakhs, Sixty two Thousand, Three
Hundred Only) from the Securities Premium Account,
General Reserves or any other permitted reserves/
surplus of the Company for the purpose of issue of
Bonus Shares of ` 2/- (Rupees Two Only) each, credited
as fully paid-up to the holders of the Equity shares of